SPECIAL ISSUE



THE KENYA GAZETTE

Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CXXI-No. 33

NAIROBI, 15th March, 2019

Price Sh. 60

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 2570

THE TRAFFIC ACT

(Cap. 446)

THE PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC SECURITY ACT

(Cap. 57)

THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CO-ORDINATION ACT

(No. 1 of 2013)

TASKFORCE ON MOTORCYCLE TRANSPORT REFORMS

IT IS notified for the general information of the public that the Cabinet Secretary for Interior and Co-ordination of National Government and the Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Infrastructure, Housing, Urban Development and Public Works have appointed a Taskforce to be known as the Taskforce on Policy, Legal and Administrative Reforms regarding Public Service Motorcycle Transport in Kenya

1. The Taskforce shall comprise -

 Julius M. Mathenge
 (Chairperson)

 Members
 David Ntirania Oleshege
 (Vice-Chairperson)

 Martin Eshiwani
 Njeri Waithaka
 Nick Korir

 Nick Korir
 Lucy Karume
 Lydia Mambo

 Michael Kimani
 Kernedy Odhiambo Okong'o
 Joseph Agingu Sweta

 Joint Secretaries
 Joint Secretaries
 Joint Secretaries

Thomas Ogutu Onyambu Tom Macharia

- 2. The Terms of Reference of the Taskforce are to-
 - (a) examine the existing policy, institutional, legislative, and administrative systems governing Public service motorcycle subsector;
 - (b) compile comprehensive data regarding the safety, reliability, cost and other matters of interest to consumers of public service motorcycle services;
 - (c) evaluate the market environment for operation of public service motorcycle business, including its attendant challenges;
 - (d) in consultation with various government agencies, public service motorcycle operators and relevant stakeholders, recommend comprehensive reforms for the consumers of public service motorcycles;
 - (e) develop a prioritized implementation matrix clearly stating the immediate, medium and long term reforms governing the public service motorcycle subsector; and
 - (f) undertake any other activities required for the effective discharge of its mandate.
- 3. Duration

The Taskforce shall remain in force for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of appointment or for such longer period as the appointing authorities may prescribe by notice in the *Gazette*.

4. Secretariat

The Secretariat of the Taskforce shall be provided by the Ministry of Interior and Co-ordination of National Government.

Dated the 1st February, 2019.

FRED MATIANG'I, Cabinet Secretary for Interior and Co-ordination of National Government.

JAMES MACHARIA, Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Infrastructure, Housing, Urban Development and Public Works.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NAIROBI